

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD W. LOZIER, JR., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
Counsel of Record

JARED P. MARX

TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE

HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &

GRANNIS LLP

1919 M Street, NW

Eighth Floor

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 730-1300

cwright@hwglaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT | 5 |
| I. Factual and Regulatory Background | 5 |
| A. VoIP Technology | 5 |
| B. “Intercarrier Compensation” | 6 |
| C. Procedural History | 9 |
| D. Decision Below..... | 11 |
| E. Related Fifth Circuit Case | 11 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 13 |
| I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with an Important Federal Policy..... | 13 |
| A. The FCC has Long Exempted “Information Services” from Traditional Regulatory Burdens. | 13 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the FCC’s Interpretation of the Communications Act and its National Policy of Non-Regulation of Information Services..... | 18 |
| 1. <i>California v. FCC</i> was wrongly decided. | 18 |
| 2. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Renewed and Deepened the Conflict with the FCC’s National Policy of not Subjecting Information Services to Traditional Common Carrier Regulation. | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

Materials in the Appendix

| | |
|--|----|
| Appendix A (Order, Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, filed Aug. 2, 2017) | 1a |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| Appendix B (Opinion, Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, filed June 23, 2017) | 2a |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|-----|
| Appendix C (Order, District Court for the Southern District of Iowa, Central Division, filed Dec. 30, 2015) | 14a |
|--|-----|

| | |
|---|-----|
| Appendix D (Relevant Portions of the United States Code) | 31a |
|---|-----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>California v. FCC</i> , 905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>CenturyTel of Chatham, LLC v. Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 2772579 (5th Cir. June 27, 2017)..... | 12, 22 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 4 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... | 4, 22 |
| <i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... | 4, 19, 23 |
| <i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>North Carolina Utils. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 552 F.2d 1036 (4th Cir. 1977) | 24 |
| <i>Sw. Bell Tel., L.P. v. Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Mo. 2006) | 7, 16 |
| <i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 24 |

Regulatory Materials

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Access Charge Reform Price Cap</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 21,354 (1996) | 8 |
| <i>In re Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations</i> , 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980) | 14, 19, 20, 21 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations, 88 F.C.C.2d 512 (1981)</i> | 15 |
| <i>In re Amendment of Sections 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations, 104 F.C.C.2d 958 (1986)</i> | 15, 18 |
| <i>In re Amendment of Sections 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations, 2 FCC Rcd. 3035 (1987)</i> | 15 |
| <i>In re Amendment of Sections 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations, 3 FCC Rcd. 1135 (1988)</i> | 15 |
| <i>In re Amendments of Part 69 of the Commission’s Rules Relating to Enhanced Serv. Providers, 3 FCC Rcd. 2631 (1988)</i> | 16, 20 |
| <i>In re Connect America Fund, 26 FCC Rcd. 17,663 (2011)</i> | 10, 17, 22 |
| <i>In re Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecomms. Act of 1996, 11 FCC Rcd. 15,499 (1996)</i> | 7 |
| <i>In re IP-Enabled Services, 19 FCC Rcd. 4863 (Mar. 10, 2004)</i> | 8 |
| <i>In re MTS & WATS Mkt. Structure, 97 F.C.C.2d 682 (1983)</i> | 8, 15 |
| <i>In re Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015)</i> | 24 |
| <i>In re Pulver.com, 19 FCC Rcd. 3307 (2004)</i> | 16, 17 |

In re Restoring Internet Freedom,
32 FCC Rcd. 4434 (2017)24

Statutory Materials

47 U.S.C. § 1523, 4, 9, 19
47 U.S.C. § 1538, 9
47 U.S.C. § 2303, 8
47 U.S.C. §§ 201–2769
